

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Team 20
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

An Overview of Evansburgh’s Foster Care and Adoption System and AACS 1

The EOCPA3

HHS’s Cancelling of its Contract with AACS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

HHS’s Enforcement of the EOCPA Renders it Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable.6

HHS’s Actions Are Not Necessary to Serve a Compelling Government Interest.7

HHS is Unconstitutionally Compelling AAC’s Speech.7

HHS’s Funding Condition is Outside the Scope of its Contract with AACS.8

HHS’s Contract with AACS Facilitates Private Speech.8

ARGUMENT9

Standard of Review9

I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS VIOLATED AACS’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS BECAUSE IT HAS NOT APPLIED THE EOCPA IN A NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE MANNER TREATING ANALOGOUS RELIGIOUS AND NON-RELIGIOUS CONDUCT EQUALLY AND IS THUS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.10

A. The Government’s Ad Hoc Grant Of Exemptions To The EOCPA And Refusal To Extend Such Exemptions To AACS Based On AACS’S Religious Beliefs Renders The EOCPA Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.11

1.	The Government’s Enforcement Of The EOCPA Against AACS Because Of AACS’s Religious Beliefs While Granting Exemptions To The EOCPA For Non-Religious Conduct Renders The EOCPA Not Neutral In Operation.	12
2.	The Government’s Ad Hoc Grant Of Individualized Exemptions To The EOCPA And Refusal To Extend Such An Exemption To AACS Creates a System of Individualized Exemptions Rather than a Generally Applicable Policy.	15
B.	<u>The EOCPA Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Operates As A System Of Individualized And Categorical Exemptions Not Extended Equally To Both Religious And Non-Religious Conduct.</u>	19
II.	HHS’S REQUIRING AACS TO CERTIFY THAT SAME-SEX COUPLES ARE QUALIFIED ADOPTIVE PARENTS IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION BECAUSE, IN ORDER TO RECEIVE MUNICIPAL FUNDING, HHS REQUIRES AACS TO ESPOUSE A POSITION THAT IS INIMICAL TO ITS SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.	22
A.	<u>HHS Unconstitutionally Compels AACS’s Speech Because HHS Requires AACS To Adhere To An Ideology That Infringes On Beliefs That Are Profoundly Personal And Central To AACS’s Mandate To Follow The Teachings Of The Qur’an.</u>	24
B.	<u>Requiring AACS To Certify Same-Sex Couples As Qualified Adoptive Parents Is Outside The Scope Of HHS’s Contract With AACS Because Even If AACS Were To Operate With Solely Private Funds, The EOCPA Would Still Prohibit AACS From Making Foster Care Placements.</u>	28
C.	<u>HHS’s Contract With AACS Facilitates Private Speech Because The Contract Requires AACS To Engage In Independent Analysis.</u>	31
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l (AOSI),
570 U.S. 205 (2013)22, 23, 28, 30

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (2004)20, 21

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)16, 17, 19

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940)10

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)*passim*

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)19, 21

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)29, 30

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)23, 32, 33, 34

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)28

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
168 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)13, 15

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)4, 9, 23, 26

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972)23

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	31, 32, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l. Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Colombia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	10
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	23, 24, 26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States Court of Appeals Cases</i>	
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	12, 16, 18
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (1999)	13, 16
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	11, 20, 21, 22

<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 14
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 15, 17
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
<i>Statutory Provisions and Rules</i>	
East Virginia Code § 37(d), (e)	17
Equal Opportunity Child Placement Act (EOCPA) § 42., -2, -3(b), and -4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secondary Sources</i>	
Andy G. Olree, <i>Identifying Government Speech</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 365 (2009)	32
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1, 3 (2016)	19
Maggie Wong Cockayne, <i>Foster to Adopt: Pipeline to Failure and the Need for Concurrent Planning Reform</i> , 60 Santa Clara L. Rev. 151 (2020)	20, 22
